JoHN THURSTON

ARKANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE

December 2, 2019

The Hon. Betsy Harrell
Benton County Clerk

215 East Central, Suite 217
Bentonville, AR 72712-5373

Re:  City of Siloam Springs Annexation Ordinance 19-20
Dear Ms. Harrell,

This letter acknowledges receipt and filing of the following notice of municipal boundary change by the
Office of the Arkansas Secretary of State:

Filing Type: Annexation pursuant to A.C.A §14-40-609 (annexation by petition of all landowners)
Effective Date: 10/01/2019

County: Benton City: Siloam Springs
City Ordinance: 19-20 Dated: 10/01/2019
County Court Order: 2019-12 Date Filed: 10/07/20019

A file marked copy of the ordinance, court order and exhibits submitted to our Office are enclosed. By
copy of this letter (and its enclosures), the Secretary of State hereby notities the appropriate mapping
authorities for Arkansas. Please retain these copies as official record of the filing of the municipal change
by the Arkansas Secretary of State.

1f you have any questions or concerns regarding this filing, please do not hesitate to contact our Office at
501-683-3717.

Sincerely,

Shantell McGraw

Elections Division

cc:  Arkansas Geographic Information Systems Office (w/encl)
Arkansas Department of Transportation Mapping Department (w/encl)
Department of Finance and Administration (w/encl)
Arkansas Public Service Commission (w/encl)
Arkansas Economic Development Institute (w/encl)
The Hon. John Mark Turner, Mayor of Siloam Springs (w/encl)
Mr. Phillip R. Patterson, Siloam Springs City Administrator (w/encl)

State Capitol « Suite 236 » 500 Woodlane Street » Little Rock, Arkansas 72201-1094
501-682-1010 » Fax 501-682-3510
e-mail: arsos@sos.arkansas.gov * www.sos.arkansas.gov



Arkansas Secretary of State
Mark Martin Arkansas Secretary of State, 560 Woodlane Ave, Little Rock, AR 72201-1094

Municipal Boundary Change Checklist

County: Benton City/Town; Siloam Springs

City Ordinance/Resolution No: _19-20 Date approved: _10/01/2019

County Court Case No: 2019-12 Date Order Filed: 8871372019 ,Dh I [ q ID%
Type: [Anncxation by Petition of all Landowners A.C.A §14-40-609

Date Change Effective: 10/01/2019 Set by: ®Municipal Ordinance ) Emergency Clause ) Default
{Required by Act 653 of 2017)

For Circuit Court Challenge: Date Order Filed: QupheldOoverturned Qother (attach explanation)

Initiating party:
® all Landowners ) Majority Landowners OMunicipal Governing Body O State Q Other

Supporting Documentation attached {check all that apply):

File marked copy of City Ordinance/Resolution required)

EI File marked copy of County Court Order or certified annexation election results (required except for isiand annexation)
Copy of Arkansas GIS Office approved printed map and certification letter (required)

D Proof of Publication for all Legal Notices (include Hearing, Election, and City Ordinance/Resolution notices)

IZI File marked copy of Petition Part, (if applicable)

D File marked copy of Complaint and final Circuit Court Order (Caurt Challenge only)

Municipal Contact:
Name: Renea Ellis Title: City Clerk

Street Address: PO Box 80

City; Siloam Springs st: AR Zip code:_72761

Complete one farm per ordinance/resolution, attach it as a caver page ta the supparting document set and submit to the County Clerk's
Office within 45 days of the Effective Date as required by Act 655 af 2017

County Official:

Signature: Q/MM Title:_Deputy Clerk
pate: \0~ X 30\ | TS

FPursuant to Act 655 of 2017, County Officials must submit a file-marked copy of municipal boundary change decumentation within 30 days of
receipt to: Arkansas Secretary of Stote, Attn: Municipal Boundary Filing, 500 Woodlane Ave Suite 256, Little Rock, AR 72201-1094

Office of the Arkansas Secretary of State use only

FILED
Received by: ﬁ]}[\[\’ DEC [l 2 ng

Arkansas
Secretary of Sizte
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ORDINANCE NO. 19-20 0190CT -7 AM 8: 85
AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE ANNEXATION OF OEREAINARIELL
TERRITORY TO THE CITY OF SILOAM SPRINGS, 5{3’;%“

ASSIGNING SAME TO A WARD.

WHEREAS, a petition was filed with the County Clerk of Benton
County, Arkansas, by the owner of the hereinafter described territory praymg
that said territory be annexed to, and made a part of the City of Siloam Sprmgs
Arkansas; and,

WHEREAS, on August 13, 2019, the County Court of Benton County,
Arkansas, found that the petition was signed by 100% of the real estate owners
in said territory; that said territory was contiguous and adjoining the present
corporate limits of the City of Siloam Springs, Arkansas; that an accurate plat
or map of said territory had been filed with and made a part of said petition,
that the petition contained a schedule of services and that no enclaves will be
created if the petition is accepted by the City of Siloam Springs; and,

WHEREAS, the time fixed by law for appéalixig from said order of
annexation made by the County Court has expired and no appeal has been
taken from said order; and ' ,

WHEREAS, the annexed parcel of real property is contiguous and
adjacent to the other lands in Siloam Springs, Arkansas, which are located in

Ward 2.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE City Boatd of
Directors of the City of Siloam Springs, Arkansas:

Section 1. That the following described lands and contiguous territory
adjoining the City of Siloam Springs, Arkansas, (and as shown on Exhibit A),
be and the same is hereby accepted as part of and annexed to and made a part
of the City of Siloam Springs, Arkansas:

PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 18 NORTH, RANGE 33
WEST, SILOAM SPRINGS ARKANSAS. LAYING OUTSIDE OF THE
CITY LIMITS AS SHOWN ON THE SILOAM SPRINGS GIS MAP.
COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE
SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF
SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 18 NORTH, RANGE 33 WEST, SILOAM
SPRINGS, ARKANSAS THENCE NORTH 03°01'05" EAST A
DISTANCE OF 38.92 FEET; THENCE NORTH 03°01'05" EAST A
DISTANCE OF 197.30 FEET; THENCE NORTH 03°01'05" EAST A
DISTANCE OF 423.86 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND



ATTEST:

Rengea Ellis, City Clerk

SAID CITY LIMITS; THENCE ALONG SAID CITY LIMITS, NORTH
87°06'23" WEST A DISTANCE OF 1323.10 FEET; THENCE LEAVING
SAID CITY LIMITS ,NORTH 02°53'37" EAST A DISTANCE OF 652.42
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 87°25'53" EAST A DISTANCE OF 1324.51
FEET; THENCE SOUTH '

03°01 '05" WEST A DISTANCE OF 659.94 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING. CONTAINING 19.94 ACRES MORE OR LESS,
SUBJECR TO ANY EASEMENTS OF RECORD OR FACT.

AND

RIGHT OF WAY DESCRIPTION FOR THAT PORTION OF
STEPHENS ROAD TO BE INCLUDED IN ANNEXATION CC 2019-12.

25 FEET ON EITHER SIDE OF THE FOLLOWING CENTERLINE.

PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 18-NORTH, RANGE 33-
WEST BEING DESCRIBED AS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT 660.77 FEET NORTH OF THE
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE
NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 33, THENCE NORTH
675 FEET TO THE POINT OF TERMINUS. '

Section 2. That the above-described territory shall be annexed to and made a
part of Ward 2 of the City of Siloam Springs, Arkansas, and the same shall be a
part of said ward as fully as existing parts of said ward.

Section 3. That the zoning map of the City (Municipal Code Section 102-21) is
hereby amended to include within the R-4 zoning district the above described
territory.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED this /2> day of (@Zé’z&f/b 2019,

- APPRO

/161111 Mark Turrier, Mayor
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ORDINANCE 19-20 - 20130CT -7 AN 8:55
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SE 15 dARRELL
00 & FROBATE CLERK
BENTON COUKRTY. AR

CERTIFICATE

I, Renea Ellis, the duly appointed qualified and acting City Clerk of Siloam Springs,

Arkansas, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing Ordinance 19-20, is a true and
correct copy of an Ordinance as the same appears in the record books of said City, adopted at

aregular meeting of the Board of Directors of Siloam Springs, held on the 15! day of
October 2019, at which meeting a quorum of Directors was present, and said Ordinance was

approved by a vote of seven ayes, no nays.

Witness my hand and seal as City Clerk of Siloam Springs, on this 2™ day of

October 2019.

Renea Fllis, City Clerk

oSN 2019 3420
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8675 ¢ HARRELL
00 & PROBATE CLERK
IN THE MATTER OF ANNEXING TO THE BENTON COUNTY, A
CITY OF SILOAM SPRINGS, ARKANSAS

CERTAIN TERRITORY CONTIGUQUS TO SAID
CITY OF SILOAM SPRINGS, ARKANSAS CC 2019-12

ORDER CONFIRMING ANNEXATION

Now on this day is presented to the Court the complete file for the annexation of
certain land to the City of SILOAM SPRINGS, Benton County, A;kgnsas, under this
file number, including specifically a copy of the plat of the annexed property and a copy of the
resolution or ordinance of the governing body of the city or town accepting the property for
annexation, and having reviewed the file and all things considered, the Court finds that all the
requirements of § 14-40-609 of the Arkansas Code have been complied with and further that the
annexation is in all respects proper, including if applicable, that the annexing city or town has
included in the legal description included with its resolution or ordinance accepﬁng the property
for annexation certain dedicated public roads and rights of way abutting or traversing the property
to be annexed if required by the Court’s previous order entered in this file.

[T IS THEREFORE CONSIDERED AND ORDERED that the annexation of the
above described lands to the City of SILOAM SPRINGS, Benton County, Arkansas, is
hereby confirmed and that the same is and shall hence forth comprise a part ‘of the City of

SILOAM SPRINGS, Benton County, Arkansas.

HON. BARR? MOEH77NG, County Judge
/0-7-19

Date

2019 34:1
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IN THE MATTER OF ANNEXING TO THE I3AUG 13 PH 4 50
CITY OF SILOAM SPRINGS, ARKANSAS

PRI ey Y HARRELL
CERTAIN TERRITORY CONTIGUOUS TO SAID <0 bg *pb 0B p{& TE#ERK
CITY OF SILOAM SPRINGS, ARKANSAS BENTON COURY T

COUNTY COURT ORDER NO. CC 2019-12
ORDER AUTHORIZING ANNEXATION PURSUANT TO ACA § 14-40-609

I, Barry Moehring, County Judge of Benton County, having reviewed the attached petition
for annexation and verification of petition, hereby find that the petition:
1) is in writing;
2) contains an attestation signed before a notary or notaries by the property owner or owners
of the relevant property or properties confirming their desire to be annexed;
3) contains an accurate description of the relevant property or properties;

4) contains a letter or title opinion from a certified abstractor or title company verifying that
the petitioners are all owners of record of the relevant property or propertics,
5) contains a letter or verification from a certified surveyor or engineer verifying that the

relevant property or properties are contiguous with the annexing city or town and that no enclaves
will be created if the property or properties are accepted by the city or town ~ additionally a copy
of the letter from the State of Arkansas GIS office approving the legal description for the
annexation was provided; and

6) includes a schedule of services of the annexing city or town that will be extended to the
area within three (3) years after the date the annexation becomes final.

The County Clerk is directed to forward a copy of this order and the related Petition to the
Mayor of the City of SILOAM SPRINGS.

ﬂm
HON. BARR MOEHRII\/IG County Judge

S’/ ?//?

Date
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October 2, 2019

Benton County Court Clerk
Attn: Annexation

215 E. Central, Suite 217
Bentonville, AR 72761

Re:  Siloam Springs —CC 2019-12
Pursuant to A.C.A. §14-40-609

Dear Clerk

T
20190CT -7 AHK 8: 55
BE15Y HARRELL

£0 & PROBATE CLERK
BEWTON COUNTY, AR

Enclosed please find a certified copy of Ordinance 19-20 along with the Municipal Boundary
Change Form and other pertinent documents. It’s my understanding that the Ordinance, pursuant

to A.C.A. §14-40-609, is the only document requiring certification.

Please return copies of all the documents the City will require upon completion. If you have any
questions, or need anything further, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Thank you for your consideration.
Sincerely, .

Renea Ellis

City Clerk

enclosures
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weomre STATE OF ARKANSAS momroveme

BETSY HARRELL

CoUNTY CLERK & VOTER REGISTRAR
215 EasT CENTRAL, SUITE 217
BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-5373

479-271-1013
Fax: 479-271-1019

PROBATE COURT CLERK
COURTHOUSE, 102 N.E. “A” STREET
BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-5350
479-271-5727

Fax: 479-271-1712
August 13,2019

Honorable John Mark Tumer
City of Siloam Springs

PO Box 80

Siloam Springs, AR 72761

Re: In the Matter of Annexing to the City of Siloam Springs, Arkansas Certain
Territory Contiguous To Said City of Siloam Springs, Arkansas

Dear Mayor Turmer:

The County has received and processed a proposed annexation pursuant to ACA § 14-40-
609 related to annexations by 100% of the property owners. 1am transmitting to you a copy of

the documents relating to the proposed annexation for consideration by the Siloam Springs City
Council.

If your council and you approve the annexation, please ask your clerk or recorder to return
to me one (1) certified copy of the plat of the annexed property and one (1) certified copy of the
ordinance or resolution approving the annexation so that I can send those on to the Secretary of
State as required by the statute.

Please feel free to contact me if you have questions.
Sincerely,

L&@WM/ P Creenaters”

BETSY HARRELL, County Clerk

enc

ROGERS OFFIiCE ROGERS ARCHIVES S1LoAM SPRINGS OFFICE
211 W. WaLNuT 2111 W. WaLnuT 707 . LincoLN
(479) 636-3727 . (479) 636-1037 d 479-271-1013
Fax (479) 636-4922 Fax (479) 636-1053 Fax (479) 524-8534



PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECT#ht 4 V.H%WESH 18
NORTH, RANGE 33 WEST, SILOAM SPRINGS, ARKANSAS. myspzﬂgutﬁl&‘oF ,-CI%WTQMEMW

ONTHE SILOAM SPRINGS.GIS MAP. BETSY HA] SLoROBATE CLER%’(

. CEBRIRONTY, AR
COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORN ER OF TH g‘sop;raeﬁgf ‘. 1= H ERBRTHw EST.
- QUARTER GF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 18 NORTH; RANGE iss,.wg%i,%ﬁ%i&, | SERINGS; ARKANSAS;

. THENCENORTH 03°01'05" EAST-A DISTANCE OF 38.92 FEET; THENCE NORTH/G3°01/05¥ EAST A DISTANCE
* OF 197:30 FEET; THENGE NORTH 03°G1'G5" EAST A DISTANCE OF 423.86 FEET TG THE POINT OF
BEGINNING AND'SAID CITY LIMITS; THENCE ALONG SAID CITY LIMITS, NORTH.§7°06'23" WEST A
DISTANCE OF 1323.10-FEET; THENCE LEAVING SAID CITY LIMITS ,NORTH 02°53'37" EAST A DISTANCE OF

652.42 FEET; THENGE SOUTH 87°25'53" EAST A DISTANCE O¢ 1324.51 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 03°01'05"

WEST A DISTANCE OF 659.94 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
CONTAINING 13.94 ACRES MORE OR LESS, '
SUBJECT TO ANY EASEMENTS OF RECORD OR FACT:
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IN THE MATTER OF ANNEXING TO THE

CITY OF SILOAM SPRINGS, ARKANSAS J019AU6 -2 PM ): 55
CERTAIN TERRITORY CONTIGUOUS TO SAID COBE L % BH AATRRELL

12
CITY OF SILOAM SPRINGS, ARKANSAS BENTON COUW

VERIFICATION OF PETITION FOR ANNEXATION PURSUANT TO ACA § 14-40-609

We, Betsy Harrell, County Clerk of Benton County, and Roderick Grieve, County Assessor
of Benton County, attest as follows:

Our offices have received the attached petition secking annexation. The petition has been
reviewed and we hereby verify that the petition:

(A) is in writing;

(B) contains an attestation signed before a notary or notaries by the property owner or owners of
the relevant property or properties confirming the desire to be annexed;

(C) contains an accurate description of the relevant property or properties;

(D) contains a letter or title opinion from a certified abstractor or title company verifying that the
petitioners are all owners of record of the relevant property or properties;

(E) contains a letter or verification from a certified surveyor or engineer verifying that the relevant
property or properties are contiguous with the annexing city or town and that no enclaves will be
created if the property or properties are accepted by the city or town; and

(F) include a schedule of services of the annexing city or town that will be extended to the area
within three (3) years after the date the annexation becomes final.

Additionally, we note that the legal description in (C) does not include in its description
certain dedicated public roads and rights of way abutting or traversing the property to be annexed,

the legal descriptions for which are included on the attached Exhibit “A” and which are depicted
in the attached Exhibit “B” to this verification.

HON. BET%Y HARRELL, County Clotk

T L

H(y ODERIgK GRIEVE, County Assessor




Date: August 1, 2019
Subject: Proposed Annexation Checklist
CC 2019-12 Siloam Springs, AR

_Z (A) is in writing;

L O, sl O
1019AYG =2 PN I+ 58
" BETSY HARRELL

PROBATE CLERK
CBOEﬁTON COUNTY, AR

. (B) contains an attestation signed before a notary or notaries by the property owner

or owners of the relevant property or properties confirming the

desire to be annexed;

Z (C) contains an accurate description of the relevant property or properties;

/(D) contains a letter or title opinion from a certified abstractor or title company
verifying that the petitioners are all owners of record of the relevant property or

properties;

_Z (E) contains a letter or verification from a certified sur\|
that the relevant property or properties are contiguous with the
that no enclaves will be created if the property or properties
town; and

_./(F) include a schedule of services of the annexing city or
to the area within three (3) years after the date the annexation

v [Additionally, we note that the legal description in ()
description certain dedicated public roads and rights of way

property to be annexed, the legal descriptions for which at
Exhibit “A™]

Please contact € any questions.

ichael
Manager — GIS-Mapping Dept.
Benton County Assessor’s Office
Phone: 479-271-1037, ext. 7004
Email: michael. million@bentoncountyar.gov

AGID gPACE Has
s PeTiTion AWM
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CASE NO. 2019- [,

IN RE:ANNEXATION OF PROPERTY CONTIGUOUS TO THE CITY OF SILOAM
SPRINGS, BENTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

PETITION FOR ANNEXATION OF PROPERTY
CONTIGUOUS TO THE
CITY OF SILOAM SPRINGS, ARKANSAS

COME NOW the petitioner, Hico Farms, LLC., by Rob Kimbel, Manager, owner of
certain real properties located in Benton County, Arkansas, petition the Couﬁ as follows:

l. That the petitioner constitutes the sole ownership of one hundred percent (100%)
of the real property that is the subject of this action.

2. That said property is contiguous to and adjoins the City of Siloam Springs,
Arkansas. A map of the subject property is attached hereto as “Exhibit A”. A legal description
of the subject property is attached hereto as “Exhibit B”. A engineer’s letter in support is
attached as “Exhibit C”.

4. The Petitioner respectfully requests that said property be released by the County
and annexed to, added to, and included within the boundaries of the City of Siloam Springs,
Arkansas, pursuant to A.C.A. 14-40-609. A letter certifying that the petitioner is the sole owner
of the subject proOperty is attached as “Exhibit D”.

3. The City of Siloam Springs will extend law enforcement, life safety, and water
and sewer services to the subject properties.

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the Petitioner prays that this Court ascertain the



BIIJUL 3t PH 2: 05
BETSY HARRELL
G0 & PROBATE CLERK
SEHTON COUNTY, AR
_propriety of this petition pursuant to A.C.A, 14-40-609,. entet its order releasing the subject
properties for andexation into the City of Siloam Springs to forward same 1o the City of Siloam

Springs pursuant to A.C/A. 14-40-609, and for all other reasonable and proper relief;

ROB KIMBEL
; PETITIONER

BY:/ '

VATKINS, lfs Attorney

Arkansas Bar No. 84209
WATKINS, BOYER, GRAY& CURRY, PLLC
1106 West Poplar '

. Rogers, AR 72756

‘ (479) 636-2168

VERIFICATION

L Rol? Knnbel do he::_cby certify, upon oath, that the statements and averments contained
liJn Ithei‘ foregomg Petition for Arinexation are true and cortect to the best of my knowledge and
el1eL:

Rob Kiaber

Subsctibed dnd sworn to'before me this 43 day of _ \J IL/*-/ , , 2019,

_ Mi Commission Expires:
F¥IAL

e -
"JOYCE K COWIN
Nu':nrv Public-Arkansas
“Benton County
My Commission Erpiras 08-17:2023

) _Commissipn¥12395668




18" UE

L -8

o T & o L . GRAPMIC SCALE IN FEET
BT s e eevw—
“f&w]l,ﬁmﬂlﬂhumh 100 aQ 100

s A ®

,

e

X
e —
n g ﬂ Aﬁ IIIIIIIIIIIII
_.m . 4 uTILITY EH:ET\_ e R i ll__l_
v wdied M WIBTH VARIES @..mmmzc (TYP) ALLSYMBOLS MAY NOT BE ON v_...p._.v ) | |
PR M N | |
D -~ M.m\.vhb K PROPOSED 40 R/W + _ﬂ_
m m m o RW.—.!L ||||||||||| —— —QHTV i Hm_
.AH.A w © FOUND TRON PN EASEMENT OVERHEAD TELEVISION “ *”
— v 4 o3 FF LEGHT POLE =m====—==— P e 1> : F_q
—d @ BHIN] sigs e ars w1
—— m PPaY s i _ mmm _m._ Hﬁ“ﬁ#ﬁﬂ b WEmOWE owoR e _..m“om x [ & _ { N
. FWRE + B8 T, B e U — 1208 —— —— BARRLD WIRE FENCE [
Y Lt o) || Budo e OEX GONTOUR ! Il 1 2
m\_ ) o o h n aay © SANITARY SEWR CLEANOUT R —ss o o __ _ = Ed
- s | T TN GAS WETER SANITARY SEWER LINE . _ i g W
- EHEe b s VK T o ST Row o L S — < g
--ITIITo STORM SEWER PIPE W —— TERUINE oyt clan w5 Z
o, o s _m | an|..| DOWN GUY VAT UNE SPECEY SIZE & TP v oA CEN | < ! m o S 2 m
u.vﬁhwhug | < WATER VALYE . UGT _ ‘ __ _ i - W < =
I I j 4 FIRE HYDRANT ASSMBLY UNDERGROUND nEInquTcom}ilLTI i 43 | M 2235 g3
‘__m { 2] AIR RELEASE YaLvE © UNDERGROUMD ELECTRIC — i : [yl mv_.mm s
. A FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION R S TR _ | 523 59
\ 0 o WATER WETER OVERHEAD ELECTRIC - _ \ { | m 5 z.
A ¢ ER S e
! S
oAl | ¥ : :

Ze==2 i
B

307 8L SETRACK &

15 UE. ADJACENT 7O

THE WEST PROPERTY

l

\\?ﬁﬂ%ﬁﬁmsﬂ el IS MO, 20N,

” SILOAM SPRINGS CITY 25 I
i Ecz_ﬁmﬁn_:ﬁ m_ﬁ THE SE 1/4, NW 1/4 q
ST SN AR TITR IO | m SPRIMGS GIS WEB SITE Mmo uw. ﬁlﬁmtz. m\muls_ o*%ﬂ«ww»g .h 8
, | :
i

PARCEL LINE TABLE
UME § | LINGH | DIRECTION |

\ e u SL18' | NTS 47 ' W n_.mcmm.ﬁ_mm:g
1z | sor | wer os 18w D 032 b4
[=¥]

\\/ ‘ L3 Stz4 | ss0m 15 3w

it

e

it

H
ﬂ—-‘-{#_—_z m

POINT OF BECINNING
\! L]

LEROY RAFT W & SORIT
186w SRS 0 D U140
DU PRI, &8 TIN-MT 5 L, S & -~
200 54 7 1}

= VTICE b W2

KHAS O 13T Tom

= o1 20

[

s

£

A

- POINT OF BEGINNING

e Soias Tt e SE/MW, 531, T-18-H, R-23-W ———————
2 02 BECORD PX_HAIL ESULDATE Duannid
008565, 2010-315 LONTACT, —w.wod0s
SURVEY FOR CITY OF SILGAM SPRINGS Duam e

STATE PLAY CODE: S00-18N-13W.-0-33-470-04-155¢ 20F2




J

TRACT A v

00, GRALATTERS

AT PLOTED AT KOCHIN WOODS. /10 1% 1 A L ALOTTED 1= VAL DN HARD COPY DMLY

LAYOUT:FAGE |, LAFT SAVED, Fwieg /508 1611 Phi
i

DAAMER:

EOTES

THE SURVEY SHIMM HEREON IS AN EXPRESSTON OF PROFESSIOMAL OFIVIOM RECARIRME THE FACTS OF THIS SURVEY AND DXE KOT CONSTITUTE A WARRANTY

OR CUARANTEE, EXPRESSID (R RALID.

ulnﬁ__v_nwﬂg._.x!‘gm‘n_d:_._hkn.ﬁ_znEﬂhgiagsﬂu TG, AND SICMED EY TOMLM BHITE, ACENCY

WICINSE WO JEZE20, WK AGENY NI ST

THD BOUMDART DCTERMMATION SHOWI HERTIN WAS BASID UFCN THE FOLLOWING DELD AMD PLAT REDORDS AWD NO OTHERS: [EED RECGRD 7004,
Dl B5—E5M67, NAD-TBI51, Daud S5-03MSY, Dved UXO7SHL PLAT 201709072024, PLAT Z00903CS004MPLAT PZ-187, 2009~/ 2008585,

AW Doc § TRODRAOMY P-M90, X1 700077021,

THE ADJACINT PROPERTT OWNCHRS PUMES SHOWK ON THIS PLAT WERT OETAIKID FROW THE BEMTON COUNTY CIS WD SITE, AMD REFRESENT THE CEMER'S

| USTED WAKE % AL M. 2.

THT ZONDaS QLASSIICATIING SHOwWM (M THTS PLAT SCRE OSTABET FROM THE CITY OF SILOAM SPAINCS GTS STTE £8 MAY 9, 2074,

THE ADIACIWT PARCEL LINES SHOWN HIREOW WERC SCALFD FRCW THE BENTOW COUNTY GIS WCB SITE AMD ARE MOT THE RESLLT OF INIEPIWDENT

COMPUTATION (8! AMALTSIS

RESULT OF IWDEPEMOENT COMPUTATICN DR WNALTSIS.
SIDERALK SHALLBE TH TALTTY OF THE R

EASDMENTS TO 3 ESTARLISHED @Y SIPARATE DISTRUWEMT.

w2 X
[
e L
£y o~ T
. r Zwx
- Cmids
it & -
T 5>m e B
Loy 2
COMMENCING AT :!S;cﬁﬂn SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE
NORTHWEST QUARTRR™S® SFCTION 3. P 18 NORTH, RANGE 33 WEST, SILOAN
SPRINGS, ARKAN! CE HORTH (D) EAST A DISTANCE OF 3892 FEET T THE

THE NORTH RICHT-OF WY OF CHERRI WHITLOCK DR; THENCE
ALOMG SAID RICHT-OF-WAY AS FOLLOWS; THENCE SGUTH B7°12'54" WEST A DISTANCE
OF 652.00 FEET; . THENCE .NORTH_74%470" WEST A DISTANCE OF. 51.18 FEET; THENCE
HORTR B7"DE'1A” WEST A DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET; THENGE S0UTH BOMS'3" WEST A
DISTANCE OF 5i.24 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 87'12'S4" WEST A OISTANCE OF 519.71 FIET;
THENCE |EAYING SAID RICHT-OF-WAY. NORTH QZ°S3°37" EAST A DISTANCE OF 127509
FEEF: THEMCE SOUTH 87*25'53" EAST A OISTANCE OF 1374.51 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
OJDI'0S" WEST A DISTANCE OF 132062 FEET 10 THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
W-:.._z_zn 3801 ACRES MORE OR LESS SUBKECT TO ANY EASEMENTS OF RECORD OR
ACT.

LOT t (PER THIS PLAT}

COMMINCIKG AT THC SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SGUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE
HORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 12 NORTH, RAHGT 33 WEST, SILOAM
SPRINGS, ARKANSAS; THENCE HORTH CI01'05™ EAST A DISTANCE OF 266.22 FEET TO
THE £CINT CF BECINNING: THEXCE NORTH 87°08'23™ WEST A DISTANCE OF 132216
FEET; THINCE NORTH 0Z°5J37" EAST A DISTARCC OF 1076.28 FLET; THENCE SOUTH
872553 EAST A DISTANCE OF t324.50 FIET; THENCE SOUTH 030105 WEST A
OISTANCE OF 1GAX80 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING,

CONTAINING 3Z81 ACRES MORE OR LESS En._ TO ANY EASEMENTS OF RECORD OR
FACT

tr 2 PER THIS PLAT

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF TME SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE
NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 18 NORTH, RANGE 33 WEST, SILOAM
SPRINGS, ARWANSAS, THENCE MORTH O3°01'G5” EAST A DISTANCE OF 3892 FIET TO
THE NORTH RIGHT-OF —WAY OF CHERI WHITLOCK DR AND THE POINT OF

BEGINNING; THENCE ALOMNG SATD RIGHT-OF—WAY AS FOLLOWS: SOUTH 8712'54" WEST A
DISTANCE OF 652.00 FLET; THENCC NORTH T4°47'01" WEST A DISTANCE F 51.18 FEET;
THENCE NORTH S7°D6'18” WEST A DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET; THENCE SCUTH BIMIS'M1”
WEST A DISTANCE OF 5124 FEET; THENCE NORTH 8741Z'54" WEST A DISTANCE OF
519.0 FOET: THENGE LEAYIHG SATD RIGHT-OF-WAY NORTH 02°53'37" EAST &
DISTANCE OF 199.61 FEET, THENCE SOUTH B7°08'23" EAST A CISTANCE oF 13203
FEET; THENCE SOUTH D3°01'0S° WEST A DISTANCE OF 197.30FEET TO THT POIN OF
BEGIMNING,

COMTAINING 6.3 ACRES MORE OR LESS SUBECT YO ANY EASEMENTS OF REGORD (R
FACT.
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PLAMWING CIMUTSSEON ASPROVAL:

THIS PLAT A5 BEEN REVIERED BY THE CITY OF SILOAM SPRTWCS PLANTNG EQARD
IN ACCORDANCE MITH THE CITY OF SILOAM SPRINGS RLOUATIONS AMD WILTS ALL
APPUICAALYT RIDUVTHEMINTS OF THOSE RIGIATIONS.
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PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST-QUARTER OF SECT%I ? GQWNSHIP 18
NORTH, RANGE 33 WEST, SILOAM SPRINGS, ARKANSAS. LAYIfiﬂQU‘B.I&‘OF E CITY LIMITS AS SHOWN

ON THE SILOAM SPRINGS GIS MAP. BETSY ! ARRELL ELL oK

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE som&s&@ﬂ %E‘ma QR HE NORTHWEST
QUARTER OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 18 NORTH, RANGE 33 WeSERTIBAN SPRINGS, ARKANSAS;
THENCE NORTH 03°01'05" EAST A DISTANCE OF 38.92 FEET; THENCE NORTH 03°01'05" EAST A DISTANCE
OF 197.30 FEET; THENCE NORTH 03°01'05” EAST A DISTANCE OF 423.86 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING AND SAID CITY LIMITS; THENCE ALONG SAID CITY LIMITS, NORTH 87°06'23" WEST A
DISTANCE OF 1323.10 FEET; THENCE LEAVING SAID CITY LIMITS ,NORTH 02°53'37" EAST A DISTANCE OF
652.42 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 87°25'53" EAST A DISTANCE OF 1324.51 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 03°01'05"
WEST A DISTANCE OF 659.94 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 19.94 ACRES MORE OR LESS.

SUBJECT TO ANY EASEMENTS OF RECORD OR FACT.

EXHIBIT
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June 25, 2019

RE: Siloam Springs Annexation Certification

To whom it may concern,

I am writing this letter in regards to Parcel number 18-14150-000 currently in Benton County. |
can certify that this property is contiguous to the City of Siloam Springs and by annexing this
parcel into Siloam Springs, no islands or enclaves are created within the county.

Let us know if you have any questions.

Thanks,

indley, E.I

EXHIBIT

C
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o PC1 Advance Title, LLC.

Advance Title FILED Rogers, AR 72756

479.631.8274
213431 P4 2: 05

ETSY HARRELL
SUB& PROBATE CLERK
GENTON COUNTY. AR

T
Date: June 26, 2019

Watkins, Boyer, Gray & Curry, PLLC
Attn: Bill Watkins

1106 W Poplar

Rogers, AR 72726

479.636.2168

Subject: Opinion Letter for Ownership of Property

To Whom It May Concern,

Upon review of Parcel 18-14150-000, which has a legal description being: PART OF THE
SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP I8
NORTH, RANGE 33 WEST, SILOAM SPRINGS, ARKANSAS. LAYING OUTSIDE OF THE CITY
LIMITS AS SHOWN ON THE SILOAM SPRINGS GIS MAP.COMMENCING AT THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER
OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 18 NORTH, RANGE 33 WEST. SILOAM SPRINGS, ARKANSAS;
THENCE NORTH 03°01'05" EAST A DISTANCE OF 38.92 FEET: THENCE NORTH 03°0105"
EAST A DISTANCE OF 197.30 FEET; THENCE NORTH 03°01'05” EAST A DISTANCE OF
423.86 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND SAID CITY LIMIT. S, THENCE ALONG
SAID CITY LIMITS, NORTH 87°06'23" WEST A DISTANCE OF 1323.10 FEET; THENCE
LEAVING SAID CITY LIMITS ,NORTH 02°53'37" EAST A DISTANCE OF 652.42 FEE T;
THENCE SOUTH 87°25'53" EAST A DISTANCE OF 1324.51 FEET: THENCE SOUTH
03°01'05" WEST A DISTANCE OF 659.94 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 19.94 ACRES MORE OR LESS, the current owner of record is: HICO FARMS
LL.C.

Sincerely,
o8

‘Alithorizad Courtersignatiure:

Larry Murphy

Title Operations

PCI Advance Title, LLC
479--(_53“1 -8274

s
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WATKINS, BOYER,
GRAY & CURRY, PLLC
WiLLiaM P. WATKING, I, P.A. ATTORNEYS AT LAW ’
RONALD L. BOYER, P.A, _“%_ DELYNN HALE, SECRETARY
JENNIFER E. GRAY,P.A* ’ ’ ' AMY BENSON, PARALEGAL
ANDREW T. CURRY, P.A, WRITER’S DIRECT E-MAIL WHITNEY DUCKER, OFFICE MANAGER
JoHN E. JENNINGS (OF COUNSEL) Jjgray@watkinslawoffice.com , Law CLERK

* ALSO LICENSED IN MISSOURI

July 26, 2019

Ms. Betsy Harrell

Benton County Clerk

215 E. Central Ave., Ste. 217
Bentonville, AR 72712

Re:  Annexation Of Property Contiguous To The City Of Siloam S prings, Benton
County, Arkansas
Case No. 2019-
Dear Betsy:

Enclosed is an original and three copies of a Petition For Annexation Of Property
Contiguous To The City Of Siloam Springs, Benton County, Arkansas for filing in the above styled

matter,
I have included a prepaid envelope for retumning the file-marked copies to me.
Thank you for your time and assistance. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact me.
Sincerely,
WATKINS, BOYER,
GRAY Y, PLLC
BW:dh
Enclosure
1106 WEST POPLAR STREET REAL ESTATE, CONSTRUCTION & LIEN Law, LAND USE & PLANNING
ROGERS, AR 72756 CORPORATE & COMMERCIAL LAW, BANKING, BANKRUPTCY
PH: 479-636-2168 CRIMINAL Law, FAMILY Law, GUARDIANSHIPS, LANDLORD-TENANT
FX: 479-636-6098 . ESTATE PLANNING, ELDER LAW, PROBATE, TRUST LITIGATION

WWW_WATKINSLAWOFFICE.COM CiviL LITIGATION, COMMERCIAL & CONSUMER DEBT COLLECTION
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GIS OFFICE BETSY HARRELL

CQ & PROBATE CLERK
A Division of the Department of Transformation and Shared BENTESN COUNTY, AR

August 5, 2019

Mr. Bill Watkins

Watkins, Boyer, Gray & Curry, PLLC
1106 West Poplar

Rogers, AR 72756

RE; City of Siloam Springs Annexation Ceordination Requirement

Mr. Watkins,

Thank you for ceordinating with our office as you seek to annex property into the City of
Siloam Springs, AR Ordinance 2019-12 {ocated in Section 33, Township 18 North, Range 33
West. This letter represents confirmation that you have properly coordinated with our office
fArkansas GIS Office) as specified in § 14-40-101 (Act 914 of 2015) of the 90* General
Assembly.

Qur office will wait completion of any additional steps necessary for the proposed
boundary change, which normally comes from the Arkansas Secretary of State Elections
Division after any appropriate filing by your County Clerk.

Thank you,
G

Jennifer Wheeler, GIS Anaylst
/iw

Attachments:

GIS Office Map of Proposed Annexahon

Legal Description

Secretary of State Mun|c1pal Change Checklist

H:\CitymAnnexation5\Cities\SiIoam_Springs\ZO190805\Doc\20190805_5i10am Springs_Annexation_Coordina_tion_.'l_etter.docx
* ARKANSAS GIS OFFICE - 1 CAPITOL MALL SUITE 6D * LITTLE ROCK - ARKANSAS - 72201
PHONE {501) 682-2767 - www.gis.quansas.gov + FAX (501) 682-6077
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Proposed Annox: Chty of Siloam Springs
August 2010
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Clty: Stoam Springs
Mayor: John Mark Tumer
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BENmont Cotwnmye

wmmweee STATE OF ARKANSAS wowwwmmes

BETSY HARRELL
CoUNTY CLERK & VOTER REGISTRAR PROBATE CoOURT CLERK
215 EasT CENTRAL, SUITE 217 CoURTHOUSE, 102 N.E. “A” STREET
BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-5373 October 8. 2019 BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-5350
479-271-1013 ’ 479-271-5727
Fax: 479-271-1019 Eax: 479-271-1712

Honorable John Thurston

Secretary of State

Room 256 State Capitol

Little Rock, AR 72201-1094

RE: The City of Siloam Springs
City of Siloam Springs Annexation
Benton County Court Case No. CC# 2019-12
Dear Secretary Thurston:
In accordance with the law, I am enclosing a certified copy of each of the following:
1. Map (survey and vicinity map) of the affected area
2. Order Authorizing Annexation entered on 8/13/2019
3. Ordinance 19-20 adopted on October 1, 2019, by the City of Siloam Springs.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to call my

office.

% N4

DA CAmnosSeny

Betsy Harrell
BH/cnl
Enclosures
cc:  Roderick Grieve NW Arkansas Regional Planning Commission

Benton County Assessor 1311 Clayton Street
Springdale, AR 72765

Benton County 9-1-1 Administration

LI

ROGERS OFFIiCE ROGERS ARCHIVES S1.0aM SPRINGS OFFICE
2111 W. WALNUT 2111 W, WaLNUT 707 S. LINCOLN
(479) 636-3727 . (479) 636-1037 * 479-271-1013

Fax (479) 636-4922 Fax (479) 636-1053 Fax (479) 524-8534
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Proposed Annex: City of Siloam Springs
August 2019

S29-T18N-R33W
S28-T18N-R33W

S27-T18N-R33W

Stephens

S32-T18N-R33W_ k
43

S33-T18N-R33W

CURRENT]
CITY/LIMITS

S5-T17N-R33W

S4-T17N-R33W

59

S34-T18N-R33W

n_
Benton

11 DamESPIING

City: Siloam Springs
Mayor: John Mark Turner

Arkansas Code 14-40-101.

Before an entity undertakes an
annexation, consolidation, or
detachment proceeding under this
chapter, the entity shall coordinate with
the Arkansas Geographic Information
Systems Office for preparation of legal
descriptions and digital mapping for the
relevant annexation, consolidation, and
detachment areas.

The map contained herein, is evidence,
the entity has met requirements of Act
914 of 2015

Proposed

1 j Sections
-

|:| Parcels

——
s Highway

= Minor Road

“ Existing City

0 0.05 0.1 0.2
Miles

H:\City_Annexations\Cities\Siloam_Springs\20190805\






